A.29837 - MG

ORIGIRAL

BEFORE TYE PUBLIC UTLILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. LSS

In the Matter of the Application of

AMERICAN WAREHQOUSE, BEXINS VAN LINES, INC.,
CALIFORNIA WAREHCUSE CO., CENTRAL TZRMINAL
VAREHQUSE CO., X. G. CHAFFEZE COMPANY,

CHARLES VAN & STORAGE CO., CITIZENS VAREEQUSE,
J. A. CLARX DRAYING €O., LTD., CROVY TRANSFER
& STORAGE COMPANY, DAVIZS WAREEOUSE COMPANY,
FEDERAL ICE & COLD ST0RAGE CO., FREIGET"
TRANSPORT COMPANY, EOLLYWCOD STORLGE CO.,
JENNINGS-NIBLEY WAREEOUSE CO., LTD.é'LYON

VAN & STORAGE CO., MEIROPOLITAN WAREHEOUSZE CO.,
OVIRLAND TERMINAL tTAREEQUSE CO., PACIFIC
COAST TERMINAL WAREHOUSE CO., PACIFIC
COMMERCIAL WAREHOUSE, INC., RICHARDS TRANS-
PORTATION CO., SMITE BR0S. TRUCK C0., STAR
TRUCK & VAREHOUSE C0., TESKEY TRANSPORTATION
COMPANY, UNION TERMINAL WARZHOUSE and
VESTLAND WAREEQOUSZS, INC., for authority to
increase rates In the City of Los Angeles,

and other Southern California points..

Application
No. 29887

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Apnearances
Arlo D, Pos, for applicants.

Jackson V., Kendall, Goxdon Ross, C. O, Simnson,
A, O, ¥alde, W, E, Fessenden, B. ¥, Johnston,
Morean Stanley, L. H. Bennett, and Farold D
for varlous applicant warenouscmen. _

R. J. Jones, for General Foods Cornoration,
interested party.

Y. E. Murohey, for National Plastics,
intcrested party. :

Charles &. Bland and E, F. Manpnine, for Board of
Harbor Commissioners, City of Long Zeach,
interested party. '

OPINION ON RTIEARING

Applicants arc 29 warehousemen operating facilities for
the handling and storage of merchandise in southern California,
principally within the City of Los Angeles and its environs. They

seek authority under Seections 15 and 63(a) of the Public Utilities




.
] . )

A.29887 - MG

Act to inerease certain of their charges on less than statutory

notice.

The matter was originally heard and subnitted on

Jonvary 18, 1949. Thercafter the Commission, finding that applicants

had not shown the propqsed increased rates or charges to be Justified,
denled the application.l Applicants petitioned for a rehearing for
the purpose of permitting the introductiorn of addiﬁional’evidence;
particularly with respect to operating conditions éxpe;ienced in
their warehouse operations currently and during the second half of
1948. The petition was granted, rehearing was had before Examiner
Bryant at Los Angeles on June 23, 19h9; and the matter iz now ready
for decision upon the entire record.

The revenue figuies submitted on the original re&ord;
regardless of the nature of‘the particular rate propesals, were not
persuasive "that a need nas been established for increasing the
rates or charges of the warchouse patrons at the present time.”
(Decision No. %2499, supra.) In the interest of clarity, tﬁerefore,
we snall consider first the question of revenue reguirements,
referring later to the specific rate proposals.

The revenue showing was developed by a consulting engineer,
vho submitted as exhibits the results of his study of the operating
experience of 11 of the 25 applicant companieé. The 11 companies,
accoréing to his figures; operated 77 per cent of the total

warenouse f£loor area and received about 3% per cent of the total

l v .
Decision No. 42499 dated February &, 1949, sometimes refermed
to herein as "the original decizion.”




A.29887 - MG

gross revenue. He explained that the other companies were
necessarily omitted for reasons such as insufficlency of detailed
records for required allocations, preponderance of:nonutility
services, or limited scove of werchouse operations.

Operating figuges originally submitted were those for the
first six months of 1943. On rehearing, the consultant introduced
supplemenial figures completing the year 1948 and including the
first quarter of 19%9. The witness testified that the fourth-
quarter figures included some expense items which should have
been distributed over the earlicr months. Nevertheless, his

exhibits do not permit segregasion of figures for the latest

twelve months ending with March 31, 1949; and it appears that,

for purposes of ths proceeding, the current revenue‘position
of the warehougemen may best be judged by the nine months ending
vith that date. |

The consultant developed his estimates of revenue necds
on two different plans, The first method considers the reantalcs
paid for leased facilities devoted to public use as operating
expense, and uses in the rate base only <he pererties owned by
the warehouse companies., The second method disallows the rents
but adds as operating expense the depreciation and taxes on ali
of the warehouse facilifies; whether owned or lea#ed, and includes
all of the properties in the rate base at the depreciated dook

cost to the present owners. The consultant preferred the second

2 .
In additlon to other considerations, the showing of revenue
increase vwiich would zesult from the proposed rates was developed
in detall only for the nine~month period in gquestion.




method, believing the rents to be unreclistic dbecause of the inter-
corporate relavions between soxe of the warehousemen and property

owners. Operating results under the two methods, based upon the

figures for the first six months of l9h8,'gere set forth in

tabular form in Decision No. 42499, gunrs. Tables 1R and 2R,
which follow; set forth in cormparable summary form the actual and
estimated operating results of the 11 selected warchouse companies;
developed from figures submitted by the'consulting engineer for
the nine months ending with March, 1949. The expense adjustments
Teferred to in the tables have the effect of revising labor and
clerlcal costs to the current wage and salary scales which dbocame

effective in the latter part of 1948.

Two of the 11 warchousemen own the buildings in which their
services are conducteds; the others operate leased facilities. The
¢onsultant submitted also alternative rate bases, representin
"reproduction cost less depreciation on present fair value of
rented real propervy, operators' depreciated invesiment and working
capital."” DThe clalmed costs and values eatering into the
alternative bases were not c¢learly developed. :

L

The decision summarized the figures as follows: "As developed
in Table 1, which indicates estimated revenues and expenses under
actual leace arrangements now prevailing, the warchouses, at
current expense levels and with no increase in rates or charges,
would experience an operating ratlo before taxes of 91.2 per cent,
and an anaual rate of return, alfter tates, of approximately 15 per
cent. Under Table 2, which develops the results as they would
exist 1f the warehousemen in fact owned all of the land and duild-
ings and paid no rent thereon, tke corresponding operating ratio
would be 36.5 ver cent and the rate of reiurn, after taxes, would
be 7.5 per cent. Estadlishment of the sought rates would produce
operating ratios of 86.3 per cent and 31.8 per cent under the two
tables, respectively, and annual rates of retwn of 23 per cent
and 9.5 per cent."




. ‘

A.29887 - MG

TAZBLE IR
ESTIMATED OPERATING RESULIS - LEAST MITHOD

(Kine=-Month Period)‘

Operating Revenues
Proposed Increase
Totzl Operating Revenues

Operating Bxpenses
Increased Labor Costs
Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Revenues
Income Tax

Present
Rate and
Actual

Exnonses
$1, 744,049

Present

Rate and
AdJusted
rxnenses

51,744,049

UL, 744,049
%1,631,100

§T,795,0%
& .
wl?63%?%20

51,647,160

Propozed
Rate and
Adjusted
Exnenses
LT
$1,85+,191
$1,631,100
® ?.3g? “
g ’7, ©0

0
$ 96,539
23:92
& 72,
. 5%
958
sl;oao;h23
12.6%
9.5%

Net Revenues After Tax

Onerating Ratio (before tax)

Operating Ratio (after tax)
te Base

Rate of Return (before tax)

$1,020,423
27.0%
20.1%

$1,020,%23
1b:8%

Rate of Retura (after tax) 11.1%

Sxplanation of Table IR:

This table shows cetimated reveaucs and cxpenses wnder actual Jleace
arrancoments now wrevailing, Onerating expenses include rents paid
by nine of the warchousemen whosze operating propertiec. are leased.
from the owners. =The rate base represents the depreclated book coct
of only those properties which are owned by the operating companies,
plus an allowance for working capital. The table is based upon oper-
ating results of 1l warcnouscmen for the nine months ending March 31,
1949, as submitted by applicants' engineer.

Income *taxes were estimated upon the basis of current tax rates (state
and federal) applicable to corporations, uvsing three-quarters of tho
amount which would accrue on an annual basis on equal division of
revenues among the 1l warehousexen.

Rates of return are on an annual basis.




.'

4.29887 - MG

TABLE 2R

ESTIMATED OPERATING RESULTS - OWNZER METHOD

(Nine-Month Perilod).

Operating Revenue
Propozed Increase
Total Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses
Inercaced Labor Costs
Total Operating Zxpensec
Net Opexating Revenues
Income Tax
Net Revenues After Tax
Operating Ratio (before tax)
Operating Ratio (after tax)
Rate Base
Rate of Return (before %tax)

te of Return (after tax)

= nation of Tawle 2R:

i ctteettellimines

Trnis table saows estinmated revenues and expenses

rrecent
Rate and
Actual

penses

51,7, 049

Present
te and

Adjucted

Expensces

$L,7H, 049

51,75, 059
51,541,312

T 7 %9

S1, 5);!-3. ;31

9T, 5FL,30%
$ 202,738
e
88,45
91.3%
52,993,459
9.03%
6.73%

6T S‘s’“?‘;%g‘%
89.3%
2.8

52,993 459

8.3%
6.28

rProposed
Rate and
Ad Justed
ZLEDeNSEes
A .
5L, 74 049
1707142
81, ,}91
$1,541,31L

' "16.360
1,?%7_,57;

8945
$2,993 ,1459
13.2%

8.3%.

under conditions

which would exist 52 all of the oneratine wroverties were jn fact

owned b the yarehousenen. Operating expenses disallow renvs
actually paid »y znune of the warcacusenen whose propertics-are leased
from the real owners. In lieu of rents there are included, as
expenses, allowances for denveclation and taxes on the huildings.

The rate vase represents all of the oporating provertiecs, whether or
n0t owned vy the eperoting companies, pluc an allowance Lor working
canital. The tabis 15 wased upon operating resulits of 11 warehouse-
men for “he nine monins ending with March 21, 1949, as submitted by
applicants® cngincex.

Income %axes were estimated upon the basis of current tax rates (ctake
and federal) applicable to corporarions, using three-quarters of the
anount vhich would accrue on an annual basis on equal division of
revenues among the 1l warenousemen.

-

Rates of return z2re on an azxrual basis.




. I

A.29837 - MG

t will be scen from the tables that the warchouses, at
¢urrent expense levels and with no Increase in rates Qr.charges;
would_experience ectinated operating rg}ios; before income taxes,
of 9%.5 per cent under Table 1R and 89.3 per cent under Table 2R.
The annual rates of return, after taxes, would de 9.5 per cent under
Table IR and 6.2 per cent under Table 2R, Establishment of the
sought rates; according %o the evidence, would producevcorééSponding
operating ratios of 88.9 per cent and 84 per cent under the two |
taples; respectively; and annual rates of return; after téﬁes; of
20.1 per cent and 8.8 per cent.

These estimated operating results; although somewhat lecs
favorable than those indicated on the original record for the firct
half of'19h8; do not in themselves; we belleve, constitute a clear
showing of revenue neced. The consultant urged with considerable
logic that warchouse revenues should be adjusted to an operating
ratio of about 85 per cent in order to maintain a sound financial

condition in the industry. The conclusion which we draw from the

evidence, however, giving due consideration to all facters, including

both the Indicated operating ratios ant the rates of return, is that
the net operating revenues of the 11 selected companies as a group;
while not excessive; are not currently at a level which would
Justifly a general increase in charges on the plea of reveanue
deficiency.

In view of the baslc conclusion that the revenue estimates
do not show the nced for a general increase in rates; further dic-
cussion of the record would appear to be unnecessary. Bbwever;
applicants went to séme lengths to male a clear and apparently
accurate disclosure of their revenue experience, and undertock on

rehearing to answer various questions raised by the original decision




- ‘
. .

4.29887 - MG

TUnder these circumstances, and in consideration of the probadility
that these appliéants may be before us in similar proceedings in the
future, we believe that further comment may be helpful.

First, 1t may bde inquired whether increased fates; although
not justified by the showing of group revenuc needs, may not be a
matter of necessity for come of the individual applicants. Ungques=-
tionably several of the warechousemen are receiving only meager
operating incomes or suffering operating losses, and mighkt readily
show the need for an improved revenue pocition. Nevertheiess; the,
applican;s have preferred in the present procceding to stand or fall
together. They urged that wniformity of rates among waréhousemen
operating in the same gereral area is a matter of competitive
necessity as well as a2 matter of advantaze and convenience to the

warehouse patrons. They pointed out that the Commission has on more

than one occasion in the past authorized waiform rate adjustments

anong corpeting warchousemen.

Much may be sald of the advantages and cénveniences of
wiform rates among competitors, and it may be desirable Iin sone
circumstances to adjust rates within the zore of reasonablen%ss to
that end. Applicants should understand, however, that this Commis -
sion docs not accept without qualification the premize that all -
warehousemen In an area, regardless of circumstancés, must maintain
1dentical rates. A number of circumstances may outweigh the advan-
tages of rate waiformity. The record indicates that some commodities
and types of serviées are more remunerative than otheré; that some
companies specialize in particular commodities_and services; that
the warchousexen do not offer services which ére.in all respécts
comparable; and that for these or various other reasons there is a
consideradle diversity in the revenue position of the several
applicants, marticularly when the net revenues are measured in

relation to the rate bases. In these circunstances it may well de

-




. .
. -»

A.29887 - MG

that reasonable rcsul‘osbe obtained by adjustment in the

rates of particular warchousemen, or on particulsr cbmmoditie; or
services. That t@c applicants recognize some necessity for depar-
tures froz rate wniformity is apparent from their exception tariff;
which names specizl rates on certain commodities; cach rate applying
only af various selected warchouses.

Second, applicants may guestion wncther, regardless of
thelr average revenue position, their rate proposal may no* be
Justified on the ground that the particular charges sought to be in-
creased are unremunerative. Applicants! mroposal Is that all
charges for handling property into and out of storage; with minor
exceptions;‘pe increased by amounts approximately equivalent to two
cents per 100 poun@s;vand that hourly charges for speclal labor and
clerical services be increased abbut 14 per cent. The éérvices on
wpich increased charge;_are‘sought account at present for ﬁearly
50 per cent of the grosc operating revenues. No increases are‘pro-
posed In any of the warehouse ctorage charges, which produce about
46 per cent of the revenues. Applicantsf consultant witness.sub-
mitted, at the rehcaring, allocated figures %o show that for the
latest ai?-month period the 1l warchouse coapanies carned a net
revenue of %230, ¥7h from their storage services but lost $179;961 in
their handling and othe? lapgr services, resulting in an over~all net
onerating revenuve of $50;513; Ho declared that the proposed rates
wovld not fully meet the costs of performing the_handling apd labor
services, bub would reduce the losses and would permit satisfactory

revenues from the combined operations.

Viarehouse Tar iff Yo. 5-3 Chl...U C. ¥o. 94 of L. A. Bai’ey Azent.
This tarlff, as indiceted on itle page, naomes '"Speclal Rates for
Storage and Incidcn al H;ndliﬁg of “Certain Merchgndzae as Named
Herein at Varehouses as Designated Oznly in Individual Items in Tos
Angeles, Vernon, Ztc., California.”

-G




. “ .

A.29€87 - AK

The rate proposal is an extensive one;'affecting a very
substanvial portion of the warehouse revenues. Siace it has deen

hereinbefore concluded that the sought rates would produce overiall
revenues which are not justified on this record, it would appear to
follow that the increase in the handling and labor charges should be
accompanied by a reduction in th storagé‘reVenues if“uhreasénable
results were to be avqided; The fact thék the éharges may be
improperly adjusted between handling and labor services on the one
hand ané storage services on the other may not be serious, inasmuch
as the charges for both services are in general borne by the same
patrons. In any eveat, although it may be appropriate to increase

individual rates on a cost basis, the over-all revenue results must

be considered where the rate proposal is an extensive one.

inally, applicaats alleged in their petition for rehearing
that the original decision gave no consideration to the history of
storage and handling charges and the history of wage rates, as shown
in certain exhidbits of record. The exhibdits indicate that since 1937

the charges have been subjected to increases ranging from 19 to L9
per cent, whereas the wage rates have increased from 100 to 145 per

cent.. A showing of increased expenses does not necessarily estgblish
a need for inereased charges. In the present proceeding the vesti~
nony shows that the increased expenses have been countered in some
measure by increased revenues resulting from a high degree of ware-
house occupancy. The net operating revenues from the over-all opér-

tions, as has been hereinbefore stated, are not currently at a level
which would justify a general increase in charges on the plea of
revenue deficiency.

Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and c¢circum-

stances of record the Commission is of the opinion, and finds as a
fact, that the applicants in this proceeding have not shown the pro-

posed increased rates or charges to be Jjustified within the meaning

of Section 62(a) of the Public Utilities Act.  The application will

be denied.




4.29887 - MG

QRDIR ON RUETATRING

Public hearings having been had in the above-entlitled
proceeding; and based upon the evidence received at the hearings
and upon the conclusions and findings set forth in the preceding
opinion;

IT IS ZERZBY ORD§RED that the above-entitled application
be and 1t is heredy denied. . _

The effective date of tais order shall be twenty (20)
days after the date hereof.

- Dated at Son Francisco, California, this :é%é:fféaay of
July, 1949, -




